
Agenda - Committee for the Scrutiny of the First 
Minister
Meeting Venue:
National Waterfront Museum, 
Swansea
Meeting date: 16 October 2015
Meeting time: 10.30

For further information contact:
Steve George
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
FM.Scrutiny@Assembly.Wales

Private Pre-meeting (10.20 - 10.30) 

1 Introductions, Apologies and Substitutions
 

2 Ministerial Scrutiny Session (10.30-12.25) (Pages 1 - 14) 
2.1 The Promotion and Marketing of Wales  
2.2 Constitutional Developments 

Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister

Manon Antoniazzi, Director Tourism, Heritage and Sport 
Des Clifford, Director of the Office of the First Minister 
Hugh Rawlings, Director, Constitutional Affairs 

3 Papers to Note (12.25-12.30)(Pages 15 - 50) 
CSFM(4)02-15(ptn1) - The Welsh Government Annual Update in Response to 
Recommendations from the Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister: The 
Welsh Government’s Relationship with the Third Sector and the Private Sector.  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CSFM(4)02-15(ptn2) - Letter from the First Minister to the Chair – Follow up from 
the meeting on 13 March 2015 (the Welsh Government’s role in protecting and 
enhancing the Welsh language and the process for, and scrutiny of, major public 
appointments in Wales).

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:  

Item 5

5 Discussion of Evidence from Preceding Session (12.30-12.40)



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

INDEX 
 
 

 

ECONOMY, SCIENCE AND TRANSPORT ................................................................................................................ 2 

CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM ......................................................................................................................... 10 

EDUCATION AND SKILLS ................................................
[...]
ales. The Commission engages with members of the public, 
stakeholders in professional bodies, local authorities, clients and commissioning bodies, in planning, 
regeneration, energy and infrastructure, making its assistance available throughout Wales. 

One of the core activities of DCFW is the provision of a Design Review Service for development schemes 
throughout Wales, available to all local authorities, developers and members of the public.  

Any Proposed Changes New chair person and board members to be appointed by the end of 2015 to start in April 2016. Appointment 
process to commence in September 2015.  

P
ack P

age 39

http://dcfw.org/about/
http://dcfw.org/publications/


26 
 

 
 

Technical Advice Group (TAG) Planning for Retail and Town Centres  

Remit The TAG is considering the Welsh Government’s planning policies on retail planning as set out in Planning 
Policy Wales (July 2014) and will advise where it is considered existing policies need to be supplemented by 
revised technical advice. 

The TAG will consider what changes need to be made to the existing TAN 4 in light of the published research 
Town Centres and Retail Dynamics - Towards a Revised Retail Planning Policy for Wales, other relevant 
evidence including consultation responses, and knowledge and experience of the TAG members themselves. 

Membership WG (Planning, EST & Homes and Places), Wales Retail Consortium (British Retail Consortium), WLGA 
(Officers from Cardiff and Carmarthenshire LPAs), Centre for Regeneration Excellence in Wales (CREW) and 
Association of Convenience Stores (ACS).  

Published Documents N/A. Consultation on Draft Planning Policy Chapter 10 and Technical Advice Note (TAN) 4 due Summer 2015 

Influence of Work The TAG will be making recommendations for changes to PPW Chapter 10 and TAN4.  

Any Proposed Changes None 

 
 

Wales Planning Forum 

Remit 

 

The Wales Planning Forum is a sounding board for the implementation and delivery of land use planning in 
Wales. Its Terms of Reference are “To provide timely, practical and expert advice to the Minister for Natural 
Resources on the implementation and delivery of the land use planning service in Wales”. 

Membership Its membership includes representatives from business, public sector, voluntary and environmental bodies.  

Published Documents None 

Influence of Work Land use planning stakeholders providing advise to inform Welsh Government planning policy and delivery 

Any Proposed Changes Intention to extend Wales Planning Forum  include additional stakeholders 

 

  

P
ack P

age 40



27 
 

CENTRAL 

 

Land Transaction Tax  - Technical Experts Group 

Remit Provide Stamp Duty Land Tax technical expertise from within WG and from tax practioners including 
Solicitors, law firms, accountants, and surveyors. 

Membership Mixture of accountants, solicitors, surveyors and WG representatives from Housing, EST, and FCS. 

Published Documents none 

Influence of Work Tax experts from industry to help develop a replacement to SDLT in Wales. 

Any Proposed Changes None 

 
 
 P

ack P
age 41



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM 
 Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
David Melding AM 
Chair of the Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister 
National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA  
 
             29 April 2015 
 
Dear David 
 
Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister: Meeting on 13 March 2015 

 
I am writing in response to your letter dated 2 April which details points raised by the 
Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister following the meeting I attended on 13 
March 2015 to discuss the Welsh Government’s role in protecting and enhancing the Welsh 
language and the process for, and scrutiny of, major public appointments in Wales.  
 
I will address the points made in the order they appear in your letter. 
 
1. The Welsh Government's Role in Protecting and Enhancing the Welsh Language 
[...]
r to the 
provision of Welsh services. For example, there is no voice-to-text or ‘AI’ (artificial 
intelligence/artificial understanding) capability in Welsh, therefore services such as Siri, 
Cortana and Google Now are not available in Welsh. 
 
Through our Welsh Language Technology and Digital Media Grant projects we have funded 
Welsh language technology that will facilitate the development of some elements of this 
critical infrastructure. The same challenge is true when considering the situation of other 
European minority languages, so we are in discussions regarding cooperation on solutions 
through European networks such as the Network for Linguistic Diversity (NPLD) and Meta-
Net. 
 
Numbers of Welsh Speakers on Major Public Bodies 

 
In light of the Standards which will soon be imposed on the Welsh Ministers under the 
Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011, the guidance for officials managing a public 
appointment recruitment exercise has changed. Officials are now asked to complete a 
Welsh language impact assessment and confirm in the submission to their Minister (which 
requests sign off for the job advert, specification and advertising strategy) that they have 
considered the requirements of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011. This should 
ensure that Welsh language requirements are properly considered and incorporated where 
necessary into the recruitment process.   
 
2. The Process for, and Scrutiny of, Major Public Appointments in Wales 
 

The independent review of the role and functions of the Children’s Commissioner has made 
a number of recommendations, including one relating to the matter the Committee has 
asked me to consider.  Ministers are currently discussing these issues which are relevant to 
a number of portfolios and I would not wish to pre-empt the outcome of these discussions.   

 
 

      Yours sincerely 

       
      CARWYN JONES 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Pack Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Ministerial Scrutiny Session
	3 Papers to Note
	CSFM

Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Committee for the Scrutiny of the First 
Minister
Meeting Venue:

External Location

Meeting date: Friday, 16 October 2015

Meeting time: 10.31 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3452

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

David Melding AM (Chair)

Jocelyn Davies AM

Paul Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM (In place of Ann Jones AM)

Eluned Parrott AM

Witnesses:

Carwyn Jones AM, The First Minister

Manon Antoniazzi, Welsh Government

Des Clifford, Welsh Government

Dr Hugh Rawlings CB, Director, Constitutional Affairs and 
Inter-Governmental Relations, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Steve George (Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher)

http://senedd.tv/


Transcript

View the meeting transcript

1 Introductions, Apologies and Substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, witnesses and members of the public.
1.2 The Chair extended his thanks to the Director of the National Museum of Wales 
and his staff for the assistance given to the Committee.
1.3 Apologies were received from Ann Jones. Mike Hedges substituted for her.

2 Ministerial Scrutiny Session 

2.1 The Promotion and Marketing of Wales 

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the First Minister on the promotion and marketing of 
Wales.  The Chair put a number of questions to the First Minister relating to the 
promotion and marketing of Wales, received from members of the public via social 
media.

2.2 Constitutional Developments 

2.2 The Committee scrutinised the First Minister on constitutional developments. 

3 Papers to Note 

3.1 Members noted both papers:

CSFM(4)02-15(ptn1) - The Welsh Government Annual Update in Response to 
Recommendations from the Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister: The Welsh 
Government’s Relationship with the Third Sector and the Private Sector.  

 

CSFM(4)02-15(ptn2) - Letter from the First Minister to the Chair – Follow up from the 
meeting on 13 March 2015 (the Welsh Government’s role in protecting and enhancing 
the Welsh language and the process for, and scrutiny of, major public appointments in 
Wales).

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=5115


4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion under Standing Order 17.42 and resolved to 
exclude the public from the meeting for Agenda Item 5.

5 Discussion of Evidence from Preceding Session 

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received during the earlier scrutiny session 
and agreed to write to the First Minister, setting out a number of observations and 
recommendations.


